The Haile Gold Project economics were done using a discounted cash flow model. The financial indicators examined
for the project included the Net Present Value (NPV), Internal Rate of Return (IRR) and payback period (time in years
to recapture the initial capital investment). Annual cash flow projections were estimated over the life of the mine
based on capital expenditures, production costs, transportation and refining charges and sales revenue. The life of
the mine is 13 years.

The economic analysis of the Haile Gold Project at a gold price of $1250/oz shows an after tax Net Present Value
(NPV) of $329.2 million at a discount rate of 5%. This results in an IRR of 20.1% and a payback period of 3.9 years to
recapture the initial capital investment.

All project costs spent through 2014, $30.8 Million, are considered “sunk” and are included in the project costs, but
not included in the economic analysis.

A sensitivity analysis was conducted for the project. The results are included in Table 22-1. The project IRR is most
sensitive to variation in gold grade and gold price, followed by operating costs and capital costs.

Table 22-1: Sensitivity Analysis (After Tax)

NPV @ 0%

($000)
NPV @ 5%

($000) IRR Payback
Base Case $596,585 $329,223 20.1%   3.9

Gold Price +20% $935,425 $572,776 30.0%   2.7
  -20% $242,733 $74,899 8.7%   7.7

Operating Cost +20% $457,072 $231,462 16.1%   4.6
  -20% $728,857 $421,885 23.7%   3.3

Gold Recovery  +5% $698,942 $402,607 23.2%   3.4
  -5% $492,917 $254,952 17.0%   4.5

Gold Grade  +20% $960,594 $590,553 30.7%   2.6
  -20% $219,353 $58,372 7.9%   8.1

Silver Price +20% $603,456 $334,147 20.3%   3.8
  -20% $589,680 $324,275 19.9%   3.9

Capital Cost +20% $541,035 $274,363 16.1%   4.7
  -20% $651,041 $383,315 25.7%   3.0

Silver Grade +100% $628,132 $351,887 21.1%   3.7
  -100% $564,696 $306,326 19.2%   4.1

HAILE GOLD MINE PROJECT
FORM 43-101F1 TECHNICAL REPORT

 M3-PN150129
 13 October 2015
 Revision 0 137

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

35.0%

High Base Low

After Tax Internal Rate of Return
Sensitivity

Gold Price (+/‐ 20%) Silver Price (+/‐ 20%)

Operating Cost (+/‐ 20%) Capital Cost (+/‐ 20%)

Gold Recovery (+/‐ 5%) Silver Grade (+/‐ 100%)

Gold Grade (+/‐ 20%)

Figure 22-1: Sensitivity Analysis

HAILE GOLD MINE PROJECT
FORM 43-101F1 TECHNICAL REPORT

 M3-PN150129
 13 October 2015
 Revision 0 138

Table 22-2: Cash Flow Model (Base Case)

Total -2 -1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19

Mining Operations

Open Pit Ore
Beginning Inventory (kt) 28,780 28,780 28,780 28,626 26,386 23,831 21,276 18,721 16,166 13,611 11,056 8,501 5,946 3,391 836 - - - - - - -